
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 
A COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Tuesday, May 27, 2025 

9:00 AM 
Administration Boardroom 

600 N. Highland Springs Avenue, Banning, CA   92220 
 
 
 

                                                   
              

 
 

TAB 
 
 
I. Call to Order        S. DiBiasi 
 
  
II. Public Comment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
 
III. * Proposed Action – Approval of Minutes     S. DiBiasi 

• April 29, 2025, regular meeting      A 
 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

A five-minute limitation shall apply to each member of the public who wishes to address the Finance 
Committee of the Hospital Board of Directors on any matter under the subject jurisdiction of the Committee.  
A thirty-minute time limit is placed on this section.  No member of the public shall be permitted to “share” 
his/her five minutes with any other member of the public.  (Usually, any items received under this heading 
are referred to staff for future study, research, completion and/or future Committee Action.)  (PLEASE 
STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS FOR THE RECORD.) 
 
On behalf of the San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Board of Directors, we want you to know that the 
Board/Committee acknowledges the comments or concerns that you direct to this Committee.  While the 
Board/Committee may wish to occasionally respond immediately to questions or comments if appropriate, 
they often will instruct the CEO, or other Administrative Executive personnel, to do further research and 
report back to the Board/Committee prior to responding to any issues raised.  If you have specific questions, 
you will receive a response either at the meeting or shortly thereafter.  The Board/Committee wants to ensure 
that it is fully informed before responding, and so if your questions are not addressed during the meeting, 
this does not indicate a lack of interest on the Board/Committee’s part; a response will be forthcoming.  
 
 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, 
please contact the Administration Office at (951) 769-2101.  Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the 
Hospital to make reasonable arrangement to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  [28 CFR 35.02-35.104 ADA Title II]. 



San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Board of Directors 
Finance Committee – Regular Meeting 
May 27, 2025 
 
 
 
IV.  * Proposed Action – Recommend Approval to Hospital Board  D. Heckathorne B 

 April 2025 Financial Report (Unaudited)     
 ROLL CALL 

 
 
V. * Proposed Action – Recommend Approval to Hospital Board and  D. Heckathorne C 
                   Healthcare District Board 

 Annual Insurance Renewals 
 Professional and General Liability 
 Directors and Officers Liability 
 Employment Practices Liability 
 Auto Liability 
 Workers’ Compensation  

 ROLL CALL 
 
 
VI. CEO Report        S. Barron verbal 
 
 
VII. Blue Cross Contract and Related Issues - Discussion    S. DiBiasi verbal 
 
 
VIII. Future Agenda Items 
 
 
IX. Next Meeting – June 24, 2025 @ 9:00 AM.            
 
 
X. Adjournment        S. DiBiasi 
 
 
* Requires Action 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Certification of Posting 
I certify that on May 23, 2025, I posted a copy of the foregoing agenda near the regular meeting place of the Board 

of Directors of San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital - Finance Committee, and on the San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital 
website said time being at least 72 hours in advance of the regular meeting of the Finance Committee (Government 

Code Section 54954.2). 
 

Executed at Banning, California, May 23, 2025 

 
Ariel Whitley, Executive Assistant 

In accordance with The Brown Act, Section 54957.5, all public records relating to an agenda item on this agenda are available for 
public inspection at the time the document is distributed to all, or a majority of all, members of the Committee.  Such records 
shall be available at the Hospital office located at 600 N. Highland Springs Avenue, Banning, CA 92220 during regular business 
hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 am - 4:30 pm. 



 
 
 
 

TAB A 
 



 MINUTES:  Not Yet Approved by 
Committee 

 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

SAN GORGONIO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
 FINANCE COMMITTEE  

April 29, 2025 
 
The regular meeting of the San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Board of Directors Finance Committee was held on 
Tuesday, April 29, 2025, in the Administration Boardroom, 600 N. Highland Springs Avenue, Banning, California. 
 
Members Present: Susan DiBiasi (Chair), Darrell Petersen, Ron Rader, Steve Rutledge 
 
Members Absent: None 
 
Required Staff: Steve Barron (CEO), Angie Brady (CNE), Daniel Heckathorne (CFO), John Peleuses (VP, 

Ancillary & Support Services), Ariel Whitley (Executive Assistant) 
 

AGENDA ITEM DISCUSSION ACTION / FOLLOW-
UP 

Call To Order 
 

Susan DiBiasi called the meeting to order at 9:02 am.  

Public Comment 
 

No public present.  

OLD BUSINESS 
 

Proposed Action - 
Approve Minutes 
 
March 25, 2025, 
regular meeting 

Susan DiBiasi asked for any changes or corrections to the minutes of 
the March 25, 2025, regular meeting. There were none. 

The minutes of the 
March 25, 2025, 
regular meeting will 
stand correct as 
presented. 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
Proposed Action – 
Recommend 
Approval to Hospital 
Board of Directors - 
Monthly Financial 
Report (Unaudited) 
– March 2025 

Daniel Heckathorne, CFO, reviewed the Unaudited March 2025 
finance report. 
 
It was noted that there was a typo on the agenda. It showed the 
February 2025 Financial Report as the item for approval; however, the 
March 2025 Financial Report was included as the attachment and was 
reviewed during the meeting. The March report will be recommended 
for approval. 
 
The month of March resulted in a negative $1.91M EBIDA compared 
to budgeted negative EBIDA of $2.18M. Overall Surplus was a 
negative $1.71M compared to the budgeted negative Surplus of 
$1.99M. 
 
ROLL CALL: 
 

DiBiasi Yes Petersen Yes 

M.S.C. 
(Rader/Petersen), the 
SGMH Finance 
Committee voted to 
recommend approval 
of the Unaudited 
March 2025 Financial 
Report to the Hospital 
Board of Directors. 
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AGENDA ITEM DISCUSSION ACTION / FOLLOW-
UP 

Rader Yes Rutledge Yes 
Motion carried.  

 

CEO Report 
 

Steve Barron, CEO, briefly reported that he met with California State 
Treasurer, Fiona Ma and had a productive discussion. He also 
mentioned the Budget Reconciliation Act. 
 

 

CNE Report 
 

Angie Brady, CNE, briefly reviewed IEHP and BETA reports 
resulting in monies earned for P4P programs. 
 

 

Future Agenda 
Items 
 

• Reimbursement process regarding clinic  

Next Meeting The next regular Finance Committee meeting will be held on May 27, 
2025 @ 9:00 am. 
 

 

Adjournment The meeting was adjourned at 10:07 am.  

 
 

Minutes respectfully submitted by Ariel Whitley, Executive Assistant 
 
Minutes respectfully submitted by Ariel Whitley, Executive Assistant 
 

In accordance with The Brown Act, Section 54957.5, all reports, and handouts discussed during this Open Session meeting are public records and are 
available for public inspection.  These reports and/or handouts are available for review at the Hospital Administration office located at 600 N. Highland 
Springs Avenue, Banning, CA   92220 during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 am - 4:30 pm. 



 
 
 
 

TAB B 
 



SA.N" GOR.GC>N"IO 
.M:E.M:ORIAL HOSPITAL 

SAN GORGONIO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

BANNING, CALIFORNIA 

Unaudited Financial Statements 

for 

TEN MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2025 

FY 2025 

Certification Statement: 

To the best of my knowledge, I certify for the hospital that the attached financial statements 

do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact that 

would make the financial statements misleading. I further certify that the financial statements 

present in all material respects the financial condition and results of operation of the 

hospital and all related organizations reported herein. 

Note: Because these reports are prepared for internal users only, they do not purport to conform to the 

principles contained in U.S. GAAP. 

Certified by: 

'Danie{ '.R. J-[ecliatliorne 

Daniel R. Heckathorne 5/22/2025 

CFO 



San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital 

Financial Report - Executive Summary - 05 22 2025 
For the Month of April, 2025 and YTD Ten Months Ended April 30, 2025 

Profit/Loss IEBIDA) Summary IMTD) Positive and IYTDl Negative (comparisons to Budget) 

Month - The month of April resulted in positive $1.16M Earnings before Interest, Depreciation and 
Amortization (EBIDA) compared to budgeted positive EBIDA of $244K. Overall Surplus was $1.78M 
compared to the budgeted Surplus of $435K. 

YTD - The ten months ending April 30 resulted in negative $4.85M Earnings before Interest, Depreciation 
and Amortization (EBIDA) compared to budgeted negative EBIDA of $5.31 M. Overall Surplus was negative 
$5.90M compared to the budgeted negative Surplus of $836K. 

Monthly Adjustments and Items of Note: 
• Inpatient Days, Emergency Visits and Adjusted Patient Days volumes exceeded budget.
• Supplemental Pay for QIP and Directed Hospital Payments significantly helped increase

Operating Revenues.
• Prop 13 and Measure A taxes significantly exceeded budget.
• Other items of note are presented in the Extraordinary Items summary immediately following

this Executive Summary.

Monthly Workloads - The April inpatient average daily census was 26.8 compared to the budgeted 
23.3. Adjusted Patient Days were 16.6% over budget (2,175 vs. 1,865), while Patient Days were 
14.9% over (803 vs. 699) budget. Emergency Visits were 6.6% over budget (3,550 vs. 3,329), and 
Surgeries were 13.3% under budget (91 vs. 105), and were better than the 81 cases the previous April. 

YTD Workloads - The inpatient average daily census through April was 25.8 compared to the 
budgeted 23.2. Adjusted Patient Days were 6.2% over budget (20,712 vs. 19,500), while Patient Days 
were 11.2% over (7,838 vs. 7,047) budget. Emergency Visits were 6.4% over budget (36,342 vs. 
34,166), and Surgeries were 9.0% under budget (987 vs. 1,085), and 976 in the previous year. 

Patient Revenues IMIP\ Positive Variance {YIP\ Positive Variance 
Month - Net Patient Revenues in April were $5.89M, or $1.13M over budget. Other items of note included 
the fact that gross Inpatient Revenues were $2.22M over budget, and gross Outpatient Revenues were 
$3.53M over budget. As discussed in the past, Inpatient Revenues pay a much greater percentage of charges 
compared to Outpatient Revenues. 

YTD - Net Patient Revenues through April were $55.31 M, or $6.88M over budget. Other items of note 
include the fact that gross Inpatient Revenues were $21.82M over budget, and gross Outpatient Revenues 
were $13.36M over budget. As discussed in the past, Inpatient Revenues generally pay about 16% of 
charges, compared to Outpatient Revenues which pay under 9% of charges. 

Total Ooeratina Revenues tMIP\ Positive Variance & (YIP\ Positive Variance 
Month - Operating Revenue in April was $1.41M over budget. This is impacted by the Net Patient 
Revenues being $1.13M over budget and the Non-Patient Revenues being $277K over budget. 

YTD - Operating Revenue through April was $7.50M (10.0%) over budget. This is impacted by the Net 
Patient Revenues being $6.88M over budget and the Non-Patient Revenues being $615K over budget. 

Qperatina Expenses lMIP\ Negative & (YIP) Neaative Variance 
Month - Operating Expenses in April were $8.15M which was over budget by $497K. Key items that 
impacted Expenses were: 1) Salaries, Wages, Benefits, and Contract Labor were collectively $205K 
under budget while the Adjusted Patient Days were 16.6% over budget; 2) Physician Fees were $126K 
over budget due primarily to the new Clinic physicians, and these costs are recoverable from the 
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TAB C 
 



San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital and San Gorgonio Memorial Health Care District 

To: Finance Committee, Board of Directors, and District Board  

Agenda Items for May 27, 2025 and June 3, 2025 Meetings 

Subject:   

Annual Liability Insurance Renewals with BETA; Professional & General, Directors and Officers, 
Employment Practices, and Auto,  plus Worker’s Compensation Insurance. 

Annual Insurance Renewals: 

  1)  Professional and General Liability 

  2) Directors and Officers Liability 

  3) Employment Practices Liability 

  4) Auto Liability 

  5) Workers’ Compensation  

The District’s broker for these coverages is Jim Sprague, Vice President of James+Gable Insurance 
Brokers.  Jim and his team work on the District’s behalf with the BETA Healthcare Group, a Risk 
Management Authority Public Agency.  SGMHCD has been insured with BETA for many years, and has 
benefited from competitive premiums, comprehensive coverages, and excellent customer service from a 
firm which specializes in District, Public Agency, and Non-Profit Healthcare providers. 

BETA continues to have an extensive Quality Improvement and Performance program which is 
customized especially for Hospitals, and the favorable results of such programs have resulted in the 
overall competitive and comprehensive product.  Their Workers’ Compensation program is specifically 
designed for hospital workers and has an excellent overall track record in this arena. 

The renewal premiums are provided in the Attachment. 

Recommendations:  That the respective insurance coverages be renewed with BETA as presented for 
Board action in order to “bind” coverage prior to the renewal date of July 1st. 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

2025 
Insurance Renewal Proposals 
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Executive Summary 
 
 

Line of Coverage Carrier Policy Term Limits Deductible 
2024-2025 
Expiring 

2025-2026 
Renewals 

Professional & General Liability BETA 7/1/25 - 7/1/26 $20M/$30M $25,000  $1,164,485 $1,215,031 

Directors & Officers Liability BETA 7/1/25 - 7/1/26 $10M $50,000  $181,116 $190,172 

Employment Practices Liability BETA 7/1/25 - 7/1/26 $10M $100,000  Incl. w/ D&O Incl. w/ D&O 

Auto Liability BETA 7/1/25 - 7/1/26 $20M $500  $57,466 $67,397 

Workers’ Compensation BETA 7/1/25 - 7/1/26 Statutory $0  $663,860 $694,785 

   
TOTAL GROSS PREMIUM $2,066,927 $2,167,385 

Insured Entities   Liability Dividend -$47,477 $0 

San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Workers’ Comp Dividend -$46,038 $0 

San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Foundation Total Dividends -$93,515 $0 

San Gorgonio Memorial Healthcare District TOTAL NET PREMIUM $1,973,412 $2,167,385 

 
NOTES 

• Professional Liability carriers are charging higher rates due to changes in the Medical Injury Compensation Reform Act (MICRA) as follows: 
o 2022 law limited claim recovery of non-economic damages to $250,000  
o A 2022 bill increased that limit to $350,000 for non-death cases and $500,000 for wrongful death cases effective date 

January 1, 2023, followed by incremental increases over 10 years to $750,000 for non-death cases and $1,000,000 for 
wrongful death cases.  Currently $430,000 non-death and $600,000 wrongful death. 

o Actuarial estimates on the increase in ultimate annual claims costs are between 4.7% and 17%  

• BETA rate updates (minimum change for all members): 
o PL/GL: 3% increase, D&O/EPL: 5% increase, Auto: FLAT, WC: 2% decrease 
o BETA rates continue to be more than 15% to 20% lower than the standard market 
o BETA Council approved a 13% reduction in dividends due to claims experience in the pool and rising reinsurance costs 
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Professional Liability & General Liability 
 

Census Data & OBEs 

 
 

NOTES 

• Overall census increasing 13.5% 
 

  

Census OBEs Census OBEs Census OBEs

Acute Care Beds 8,226 22.5 8,372 22.9 9,713 26.6

Cribs & Bassinets 278 1.4 201 1.0 392 1.9

Emergency Visits 22,859 68.1 25,486 76.0 25,901 77.2

Non-Urgent ER Visits 19,314 13.1 16,868 11.4 18,285 12.4

Outpatient Visits 7,559 4.7 6,979 4.4 15,219 9.5

Reference Labs 888 0.1 10,459 1.5 11,689 1.7

Counseling 13,290 5.2 15,249 5.9 18,710 7.3

Outpatient Surgeries 1,113 5.8 945 4.9 573 3.0

Inpatient Surgeries 559 5.7 551 5.6 823 8.3

Vaginal Deliveries 96 4.6 87 4.1 158 7.5

C-Sections Deliveries 48 2.3 26 1.2 48 2.3

133.4 139.0 157.7

13.5%

7/1/23 to 7/1/24

Estimated

7/1/25 to 7/1/26

Estimated

7/1/24 to 7/1/25

Estimated
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Professional Liability & General Liability 
 

Claim Development 

 
NOTES 

• SGMH has a 10-year loss ratio (2014-2023) of 45% 

Policy Year
Total Incurred

As of 5/1/24

Total Incurred

As of 5/1/25

Total

Claims

Open

Claims

2002 $2,411,379 $2,411,379 3 0

2003 $668,965 $668,965 5 0

2004 $0 $0 1 0

2005 $1,080 $1,080 2 0

2006 $579,405 $579,405 4 0

2007 $1,111,785 $1,111,785 6 0

2008 $539,729 $539,729 8 0

2009 $3,034,503 $3,034,503 6 0

2010 $6 $6 6 0

2011 $92,245 $92,245 9 0

2012 $65,983 $65,983 4 0

2013 $714,171 $714,171 13 0

2014 $138,797 $138,797 4 0

2015 $2,532,277 $2,532,277 7 0

2016 $306,722 $306,722 6 0

2017 $150,804 $150,804 3 0

2018 $65,000 $65,000 2 0

2019 $236,595 $237,295 3 0

2020 $11,819 $11,819 2 0

2021 $20,180 $20,180 2 0

2022 $110,000 $360,000 5 2

2023 $0 $100,000 1 1

2024 - $40,000 1 1

$12,791,444 $13,182,144 103 4

$390,700
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Professional Liability & General Liability 
 

  
7/1/24 – 7/1/25 

Expiring 
7/1/25 – 7/1/26 

Renewal (Initial) 
7/1/25 – 7/1/26 

Renewal (Final) 

Carrier BETA BETA BETA 

Limits $20M/$30M $20M/$30M $20M/$30M 

Deductible $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

Gross Premium $1,164,485 $1,348,375 $1,215,031 

Performance Dividend -$47,477 -$34,896 $0 

Net Premium $1,117,008 $1,313,479 $1,215,031 

 

NOTES 

• BETA also quoted a $50K deductible option; see following page for premium and a total cost of risk analysis 

• Initial worst-case scenario was 3% rate increase plus 13.5% census increase, which equals $1,348,375 gross premium. 

• Final renewal premium and 4.5% increase is attributable to the following factors: 
o 13.5% census increase 
o 7.9% base rate decrease negotiated for favorable loss experience 
o 6% OB Risk Management Initiative Credit 
o 6% ED Risk Management Initiative Credit (up from 4% last year) 
o 8% HEART Risk Management Initiative Credit (up from 6% last year) 

• SGMH did not qualify for the Performance Dividend this year. BETA has new eligibility criteria this year that require a loss 
ratio of 75% or less for all years with BETA. The current SGMH loss ratio for all years is 76.6%. 

• OB Risk Management Initiative Credit: 6% ($73,787) 
ED Risk Management Initiative Credit: 6% ($39,404); up from 4% last year 
HEART Risk Management Initiative Credit: 8% ($89,328); up from 6% last year 

• 2024-2025 Risk Management Resource Funds: $8,987 remaining as of 5/14/25 
2025-2026 Risk Management Resource Funds: $10,273 
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Professional Liability & General Liability 
 
Deductible Options & Total Cost of Risk Analysis 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Deductible

$25,000

$50,000 -$56,501

Total Cost of Risk $25K Deductible $50K Deductible

Policy

Year
 Claims 

 Total

Incurred 
 Premium 

 Deductible 

Exposure 

 Total Cost

of Risk 
 Premium 

 Deductible 

Exposure 

 Total Cost

of Risk 

 Savings vs.

$25K Deductible 

2015-2016 9 $2,532,277 $1,215,031 $76,040 $1,291,071 $1,158,530 $126,040 $1,284,570 $6,501 

2016-2017 4 $306,722 $1,215,031 $26,929 $1,241,960 $1,158,530 $51,929 $1,210,459 $31,501 

2017-2018 3 $150,804 $1,215,031 $50,000 $1,265,031 $1,158,530 $100,000 $1,258,530 $6,501 

2018-2019 2 $65,000 $1,215,031 $25,000 $1,240,031 $1,158,530 $50,000 $1,208,530 $31,501 

2019-2020 3 $237,295 $1,215,031 $50,722 $1,265,753 $1,158,530 $100,722 $1,259,252 $6,501 

2020-2021 2 $11,819 $1,215,031 $11,819 $1,226,850 $1,158,530 $11,819 $1,170,349 $56,501 

2021-2022 2 $20,180 $1,215,031 $20,180 $1,235,211 $1,158,530 $20,180 $1,178,710 $56,501 

2022-2023 5 $360,000 $1,215,031 $50,000 $1,265,031 $1,158,530 $100,000 $1,258,530 $6,501 

2023-2024 1 $100,000 $1,215,031 $25,000 $1,240,031 $1,158,530 $50,000 $1,208,530 $31,501 

2024-2025 1 $40,000 $1,215,031 $25,000 $1,240,031 $1,158,530 $40,000 $1,198,530 $41,501 

32 $3,824,098 $12,150,310 $360,689 $12,510,999 $11,585,300 $650,689 $12,235,989 $275,010 

Gross Premium

$1,215,031

$1,158,530
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Professional Liability & General Liability 
 

Competitive Marketing 
 

AWAC Cannot match BETA’s coverage structure (limits) 

Chubb Cannot match BETA’s coverage structure (limits) 

Coverys Cannot match BETA’s coverage or premium 

Hudson Could only write $10M limits; not competitive on premium 

Ironshore/Liberty Mutual Declined – cannot compete with BETA’s premium 

Markel Declined – cannot compete with BETA’s premium 

MedPro Indication – $1.3M for $10M limit 

Physicians Insurance Declined –cannot compete with BETA’s premium 

ProAssurance/NORCAL Cannot match BETA’s coverage structure (limits) 

The Doctors Company Cannot match BETA’s coverage structure (limits) 
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Directors & Officers Liability / Employment Practices Liability 
 

  
7/1/24 – 7/1/25 

Expiring 
7/1/25 – 7/1/26 

Renewal Option 1 
7/1/25 – 7/1/26 

Renewal Option 2 

Carrier BETA BETA BETA 

Limits $10M $10M $10M 

D&O Deductible 
EPL Deductible 

$50,000 
$100,000 

$50,000 
$100,000 

$50,000 
$150,000 

Premium $181,116 $190,172 $175,682 

 

Premium & Claim History 

Policy Year Paid Premium 
Total Incurred 

As of 5/1/24 
Total Incurred 

As of 5/1/25 
Total 

Claims 
Open 

Claims 

2014 $50,939  $0 $0  0 0 

2015 $50,939  $4,220 $4,220  1 0 

2016 $60,412  $0 $0  0 0 

2017 $69,479  $169,512 $169,512  4 0 

2018 $83,833  $2,318 $2,318  5 0 

2019 $113,175  $2,655 $2,655  5 0 

2020 $126,759  $323,183 $323,183  5 0 

2021 $136,898  $20,000 $20,000  1 1 

2022 $143,743  $0 $0  0 0 

2023 $172,492 $0 $0  3 0 

2024 $181,116 - $0 0 0 

  $1,189,785 $521,888 $521,888 24 1 

Increased limit from $5M to $10M in 2014 
 

NOTES 

• Premium increase is due to a 5% base rate increase being applied to all BETA members this year 

• BETA provided a second renewal option with a $150K EPL deductible for $175,682 ($14,490 less than same-as-
expiring option with $100K EPL deductible) 

• SGMH 10-year D&O/EPL loss ratio dropped to 44% this year; 2013 policy year with $585K claim dropped out of 10-
year experience period 
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Automobile Liability 
 

  
7/1/24 – 7/1/25 

Expiring 
7/1/25 – 7/1/26 

Renewal 

Carrier BETA BETA 

Limits $20M $20M 

Comprehensive Deductible 
Collision Deductible 

$250 
$500 

$250 
$500 

Premium $57,466 $67,397 

 
Schedule of Covered Vehicles 
No. VIN Year/Make/Model Type 

1 1FBAX2CM9HKA89498 2017 Ford Transit T350 PT 

2 1FMNE11W09DA21495 2009 Ford Econoline Wagon PT 

3 1FMZK1YM0FKA38349 2015 Ford Transit Van PT 

4 1FMZK1YM3FKA71801 2015 Ford Transit Van PT 

5 1FMZK1YM4GKA25802 2016 Ford Transit Van PT 

6 1GBDV13L56D173758 2006 Chevy Van PP 

7 1GCEC14T9YE117288 2000 Chevrolet SSLVE Reg Cab PP 

8 1GNDM19X94B102183 2004 Chevrolet Astrovan PP 

9 4T1BE32K34U278993 2004 Toyota Camry PP 

10 KNDNB4H37N6067947 2022 Kia Carnival PT 

 
NOTES 

• BETA’s base rate is flat but facultative (excess) rate is increasing 35% this year 

• Added 2004 Toyota Camry ($2,200 annual premium) 
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Workers’ Compensation 
 

 7/1/24 – 7/1/25 7/1/25 – 7/1/26 7/1/25 – 7/1/26 
 Expiring Projected at Audit Renewal (Worst Case) Renewal (Final) 

Experience Modification Factor 0.90 0.90 1.16 1.16 

Annual Payroll $43,231,044 $43,939,155 $45,116,289 $45,116,289 

Net Rate $1.54 $1.54 $1.94 $1.54 

Assessments/Taxes/Fees N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Total Premium $663,860 $674,734 $875,096 $694,785 

Performance Dividend -$46,038 -$46,038 $0 $0 

Net Premium $617,822 $628,696 $875,096 $694,785 

 
NOTES 

• SMGH does not qualify for dividend this year 

• Worst-case renewal applying the full impact of the ExMod change would produce a net rate of $1.94 and premium 
of $875,096, or $180,311 higher. 

• ExMod increasing by 29%; rate is flat 

• 2024-2025 Audit Projections: 
o Based on most recent 941s (Q3 2024, Q4 2024, & Q1 2025) 
o Projected Payroll at Audit in August: $43,939,155 
o Projected Additional Premium in August: $10,874 

• 2024-2025 CARE Funds: $7,400 remaining as of 5/14/25 
2025-2026 CARE Funds: approx. $7,700 
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Workers’ Compensation 
 

Experience Modification Factor Calculation 

 
 

NOTES 

• ExMod increasing from 0.90 to 1.16 this year due to the addition of the 2023-2024 policy year into 
the experience period, which developed since last year 

• Conduct quarterly claims reviews with the goal of claims resolutions 
 

Policy Term Payroll ExMod
Total Incurred

As of 4/30/24

Total Incurred

As of 4/30/25

No. of 

Claims

Open 

Claims

7/1/15 - 7/1/16 $31,434,653 0.88 $993,338 $1,026,838 40 3

7/1/16 - 7/1/17 $34,636,445 0.82 $205,546 $205,546 27 0

7/1/17 - 7/1/18 $33,638,906 1.29 $72,312 $72,312 18 0

7/1/18 - 7/1/19 $33,047,449 1.34 $136,297 $213,162 16 2

7/1/19 - 7/1/20 $33,125,198 1.18 $68,021 $68,021 15 0

7/1/20 - 7/1/21 $36,293,950 0.78 $547,916 $672,355 22 3

7/1/21 - 7/1/22 $37,897,673 0.67 $176,584 $176,584 18 2

7/1/22 - 7/1/23 $40,451,928 0.71 $307,688 $295,259 13 3

7/1/23 - 7/1/24 $42,785,233 0.77 $516,797 $669,870 30 9

7/1/24 - 7/1/25 $43,231,044 0.90 - $101,328 25 5

$3,024,498 $3,501,275 224 27

ExMod

Experience

Period
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